

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 8QR

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

APPLICATION DECISION NOTICE

Application Reference: B/21/0260

Applicant: Mr Sayed Ghafer Shaker Agent: Mike Bacon

Silk Road Assets

207, Wells Road

Shepherds Bush

London

Fenland Architectural Design
3 Holmlea
Chilsworthy
Holsworthy

Devon EX22 7BQ

In pursuance of the powers exercised by it as Planning Authority, Boston Borough Council, having considered your application to carry out the following development:

Proposed development of one pair of semi-detached dwellings at Land adj to 125, High Street, Boston PE21 8TJ

And in accordance with this notice and the particulars given in the application, do hereby give notice of its decision to **GRANT Full Planning Permission** for the said development subject to **compliance with the following condition(s):**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of four years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

- 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the application received on 08/06/2021 and in accordance with the associated plans referenced:
 - F1128 01 Site Location Plan;
 - F1128 04 Proposed Site Plan;
 - F1128 05 Floor Layouts;
 - F1128 06 Roof Layout;

W12 8DB

- F1128 07 Rev A Drainage Layout & Services Plan;
- F1128 08 Landscaping Plan;
- F1128 09 Elevations Plan;
- F1128 10 Site Cross Sections, Site Sections, Site Frontage & Section A-A Plan 1 of 2;
- F1128 11 Site Cross Sections A-A & B-B Plans 2 of 2.

Reason: To ensure the development is undertaken in accordance with the approved details, in accordance with Policies 2, 3 and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036) and with the intentions of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

.

www.mybostonuk.com www.visitbostonuk.com

II • IIIII • IIIII •

Like us on Facebook: Boston Borough Council Follow us on Twitter: @bostonboro

3. No development shall take place within the application site until the applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory arrangements are made for the investigation, retrieval and recording of any possible archaeological remains on the site and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

- 4. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of a comprehensive contaminated land investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and until the scope of works approved therein have been implemented. The assessment shall include all of the following measures unless the LPA dispenses with any such requirements in writing:
 - a) A Phase I desk study carried out to identify and evaluate all potential sources of contamination and the impacts on land and/or controlled waters, relevant to the site. The desk study shall establish a 'conceptual model' of the site and identify all plausible pollutant linkages. Furthermore, the assessment shall set objectives for intrusive site investigation works/ Quantitative Risk Assessment (or state if none required). A full desk top study and a non-technical summary shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority.
 - b) A site investigation shall be carried out to fully and effectively characterise the nature and extent of any land contamination and/or pollution of controlled waters. It shall specifically include a risk assessment that adopts the Source-Pathway-Receptor principle and take into account the site's existing status and proposed new use. A copy of the site investigation and findings shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure potential risks arising from previous site uses have been fully assessed and in accordance with Policy 30 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

5. Where the risk assessment (see preceding condition) identifies any unacceptable risk or risks, a detailed remediation strategy to deal with land contamination and/or pollution of controlled waters affecting the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No works, other than investigative works, shall be carried out on the site prior to receipt of written approval of the remediation strategy by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the proposed remediation plan is appropriate and in accordance with Policy 30 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

6. Remediation of the site shall be carried out in accordance with the approved remediation strategy (see preceding condition). No deviation shall be made from this scheme.

Reason: To ensure site remediation is carried out to the agreed protocol in accordance with Policy 30 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

7. On completion of remediation, a copy of a closure report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The report shall provide validation and certification that the required works regarding contamination have been carried out in accordance with the approved

Method Statement(s). Post remediation sampling and monitoring results shall be included in the closure report.

Reason: To provide verification that the required remediation has been carried out to the required standards in accordance with Policy 30 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

- 8. The development permitted by this planning permission shall be carried out in accordance with the email dated 30 June 2021 from Fenland Architectural Design and the following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:
 - Finished floor levels to be set no lower than 5.4mAOD above existing ground level
 - The development to have at least two storeys;
 - Flood resilient doors and high sill levels up to +6.35mAOD;
 - Flood resilient ground floor construction up to level +6.35mAOD, which is the maximum level
 of flooding in 100 year event (including 30% climate change factor);
 - All new electrics in the ground floor will run from the ceiling towards the floor, to avoid any issues in the remote case that the ground floor floods;
 - Flood information will be provided to all tenants and occupants, including EA Emergency Flood line;
 - A non-return valve will be fitted to all connections to Anglian Water surface water drainage as well as black water sewer;
 - Sump pump with battery backup in case of power cut.

The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and subsequently remain in place.

Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants, in addition to providing the appropriate level of protection in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies 2 and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Plan (2011- 2036).

- 9. The scheme shall be implemented and completed fully in accordance with the requirements of the approved drainage strategy outlined in the approved documents:
 - F1128 07 Rev A Drainage Layout & Services Plan;
 - Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) & Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) Report May 2021
 - ECOstudio DC-r1 LTD

The applicant shall confirm the completion of the approved scheme in writing to the Local Planning Authority within one month of completion.

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policies 2 and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Plan (2011-2036).

10. No development shall take place above ground level until a Flood Warning and Evacuation Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The plan shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the first dwelling and followed as approved thereafter.

Reason: To provide the appropriate level of protection in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies 2 and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Plan (2011-2036).

11. Before any development is commenced above ground level a sample panel of the materials to be used for the external walls shall be prepared on site for inspection and approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All external work shall be constructed to match the approved panel.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance in the interests of the appearance of this part of the Conservation Area in accordance with Policy 29 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

- 12. No development shall take place above ground level until details regarding the provision of electric vehicle charging points have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include:
 - The number of charging points;
 - Location of charging points;
 - Specification of charging points;
 - Timetable for the implementation of the above measures.

The development shall then be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable transport in accordance with Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 and Policy 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

13. Notwithstanding Condition No. 2 of this permission, no above ground construction works shall take place until full details of the biodiversity enhancement measures across the site and a timetable for their implementation have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: In the interest of enhancing the ecology of the area in accordance with Policy 2, 28 and 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

14. The water consumption of the dwelling hereby permitted should not exceed the requirement of 110 litres per person per day (as set out as the optional requirement in Part G of the Building Regulations 2010 and Policy 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

The person carrying out the work must inform the Building Control Body that this duty applies.

A notice confirming the requirement for the water consumption has been met shall be submitted to the Building Control Body and Local Planning Authority, no later than five days after the completion of each individual dwelling.

Reason: To protect the quality and quantity of water resources available to the district. This condition is imposed in accordance with Policy 31 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

15. If, during development, contamination not previously considered is identified, then the Local Planning Authority shall be notified immediately and no further work shall be carried out until a method statement detailing a scheme for dealing with the suspect contamination has been submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure all contamination within the site is dealt with in accordance with Policy 30 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

In determining this application the authority has taken account of the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 in order to seek to secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the Borough.

Date: 29-Jul-2021

Mike Gildersleeves
Assistant Director – Planning
Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council

<u>Informatives</u>

Highway Informative 03

The permitted development requires the formation of a new/amended vehicular access. These works will require approval from the Highway Authority in accordance with Section 184 of the Highways Act. The works should be constructed in accordance with the Authority's specification that is current at the time of construction. Relocation of existing apparatus, underground services or street furniture will be the responsibility of the applicant, prior to application. For application guidance, approval and specification details, please visit https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/licences-permits/apply-dropped-kerb or contact vehiclecrossings@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Highway Informative 08

Please contact the Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks and Permitting Team on 01522 782070 to discuss any proposed statutory utility connections and any other works which will be required within the public highway in association with the development permitted under this Consent. This will enable Lincolnshire County Council to assist in the coordination and timings of these works.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Appeals to the Secretary of State

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal] of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a householder application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.
- If this is a decision to refuse express consent for the display of an advertisement, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 8 weeks of the date of receipt of this notice.
- If this is a decision to refuse consent for works to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- For all other decisions, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice.
- Appeals can be made online at: https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate. If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.
- Proposed Demolition The provision of Section 80 of the Building Act 1984 require that anyone who intends to demolish a building or structure shall give notice to the Council's Building Control department (01205 314295) beforehand, and work shall not commence until the Local Authority has given Notice under Section 81, or the relevant period of 6 weeks has expired.

THE IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT - PLEASE RETAIN IN A SAFE PLACE, PREFERABLY WITH YOUR DEEDS